Mr. Rick Wessel, chief executive officer, stated, “We are pleased to report another quarter of record revenues and strong earnings growth. The
U.S. pawn segment delivered outstanding results with a 25% increase in second quarter segment income, coupled with solid earnings results
in both the LatAm pawn and AFF segments. FirstCash continued to invest significantly in the long-term growth of its core pawn operations
during the second quarter, adding 26 U.S. pawn locations through multiple acquisitions and opening 21 new stores, mostly in Latin America.

“FirstCash’s balance sheet and cash flows remain exceptionally strong. In addition to acquisitions and new store openings, we repurchased
$85 million of stock this quarter and raised the next quarterly cash dividend to further drive long-term shareholder value.”

This release contains adjusted financial measures, which exclude certain non-operating and/or non-cash income and expenses, that are non-
GAAP financial measures. Please refer to the descriptions and reconciliations to GAAP of these and other non-GAAP financial measures at
the end of this release.

Three Months Ended June 30,
As Reported (GAAP) Adjusted (Non-GAAP)

In thousands, except per share amounts 2024 2023 2024 2023
Revenue $ 831,012  $ 750,622  $ 831,012  $ 750,622
Net income $ 49,073  $ 45,180  $ 61,898  $ 55,553
Diluted earnings per share $ 1.08  $ 0.99  $ 1.37  $ 1.22
EBITDA (non-GAAP measure) $ 117,651  $ 108,237  $ 121,882  $ 107,473
Weighted-average diluted shares 45,289  45,678  45,289  45,678

Six Months Ended June 30,
As Reported (GAAP) Adjusted (Non-GAAP)

In thousands, except per share amounts 2024 2023 2024 2023
Revenue $ 1,667,382  $ 1,513,361  $ 1,667,382  $ 1,513,361
Net income $ 110,441  $ 92,568  $ 132,087  $ 113,253
Diluted earnings per share $ 2.44  $ 2.01  $ 2.91  $ 2.46
EBITDA (non-GAAP measure) $ 250,238  $ 218,941  $ 253,474  $ 217,043
Weighted-average diluted shares 45,338  45,993  45,338  45,993

Consolidated Operating Highlights

• Gross revenues totaled $831 million in the second quarter, an increase of 11% compared to the prior-year quarter, while net revenues
(gross profit) increased 12% over the same period. Year-to-date revenues totaled $1.7 billion, an increase of 10% compared to the
prior-year period, while net revenues increased 13% over the same period.

• Diluted earnings per share for the second quarter increased 9% over the prior-year quarter on a GAAP basis while adjusted diluted
earnings per share increased 12% compared to the prior-year quarter. Year-to-date diluted earnings per share increased 21% over the